

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF)
TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,)
)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 16-1170-RBW

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

GLENN M. GIRDHARRY
Assistant Director

By: s/ Erez Reuveni
EREZ REUVENI
Senior Litigation Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 307-4293 / Fax: (202) 305-7000
Email: erez.r.reuveni@usdoj.gov

DATED: September 16, 2016

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Plaintiff fails to allege redressable injury caused by the 2016 Rule under any theory2

 a. Plaintiff fails to demonstrate Competitor Standing2

 b. Plaintiff’s remaining injury theories are meritless.....10

II. Plaintiff’s 1992 Rule challenge is non-justiciable and time-barred15

III. Plaintiff’s claims do not fall within the zone of interests of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)11

IV. Plaintiff fails to plead a plausible APA claim and has waived its other claims.....24

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO,
498 U.S. 517 (1991)..... 18

Alascom, v. FCC,
727 F.2d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 7

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)..... 10

Amgen, Inc. v. Smith,
357 F.3d 103, 360 U.S. App. D.C. 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 18

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman,
154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir 1998)..... 12

Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. Hasbro, Inc.,
958 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 24

Arizona v. United States,
132 S.Ct. 2506 (2012)..... 22

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4, 6, 13

Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. U.S.,
101 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11

Catawba Cty., N.C. v. E.P.A.,
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 23

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
470 U.S. 401 (1987)..... 18

Clinton v. New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 12

Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez,
148 F. Supp. 3d 361 (D.N.J. 2015)..... 5, 6

Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Islands v. United States
670 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 20

Conference Grp., LLC v. F.C.C.,
720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 18

Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dep't of Agric.,
539 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23

Crete Carrier Corp. v. EPA,
363 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 10, 13

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009)..... 23

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
85 F. Supp. 3d 250, (D.D.C. 2015)..... 7

Devia v. NRC,
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7

Elkins v. Moreno,
435 U.S. 647 (1978)..... 23

Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

Finca Santa Elena, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engrs.,
873 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

Finkelman v. NFL,
810 F.3d 187 (2016)..... 10

Florida Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10, 14

Gottlieb v. FEC,
143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 5

Green v. McHugh,
793 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25

Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 2

Huron v. Cobert,
809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 15

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13

Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Meese,
891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989) 20

Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese
761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 7, 20

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
88 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16, 17

KERM, Inc. v. FCC,
353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 11, 18

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 560 (1992)..... 13, 14, 15

Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
154 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 15

Lyng v. Payne,
476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... 17

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 3, 5, 7, 20

Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC,
457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 3

Mountain States Legal v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOI,
134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 16, 17

Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employs. v. Cheney,
883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 19

Nat'l Milk Producers Fed'n v. Shultz,
372 F. Supp. 745 (D.D.C. 1974)..... 13

Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 3

Ness Inv. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Agr., Forest Serv.,
512 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1975) 25

New World Radio v. FCC,
294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 4, 10

Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Assoc. Gen. Contractors of America v. Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 12, 15

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. FAA,
795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 3

O'Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 5

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Raines,
534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 24

Programmers Guild, Inc. v. Chertoff,
338 Fed. Appx. 239 (3d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Refiners Ass'n v. EPA,
287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18

Renal Physicians Ass'n v. HHS,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10, 13

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 20

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 13

Shalom Pentecostal Church v. Acting Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
783 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2015) 20

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 11

Simmons v. ICC,
934 F.2d 363 (D.C. 1991) 11

Snake River Farmers’ Ass’n,
9 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1993) 5

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 11

Toll v. Moreno,
458 U.S. 1 (1982)..... 23

Town of Stratford v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
492 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir 2007)..... 12

United Transp. Union v. I.C.C.,
891 F.2d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 9

Vemuri v. Napolitano,
845 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 19, 20

Von Aulock v. Smith,
720 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 12

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
156 F. Supp. 3d 123, (D.D.C. 2015) *judgment vacated, appeal dismissed sub nom.*, No. 15-5239,
2016 WL 3041029 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 2016)..... 19

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 247, (D.D.C. 2014) *judgment vacated, appeal dismissed sub nom.*, No. 15-5239,
2016 WL 3041029 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 2016)..... 8, 15, 16

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Secretary of State,
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

STATUTES

Pub. L. 87-256 26

Pub. L. 101-649 20

Pub. L. 114-113 23

6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1)(F) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E)(i)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E)(ii)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E)(iii) 22

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(L) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(Q)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(R) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1184..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1)..... 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i) 21, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1324b..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(1)..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(3)..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(19) 12

26 U.S.C. § 3306(c)(19)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(19)..... 12

44 U.S.C. § 1507..... 17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5)(iv) 22

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12 9, 21

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

57 Fed. Reg. 31,954 1

67 Fed. Reg. 76,263 22

81 Fed. Reg. 13,039 16

81 Fed. Reg. 13,040 1

81 Fed. Reg. 13,055 19

81 Fed. Reg. 13,066 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Family Unity and Employment Opportunity Immigration Act of 1990, House Report,
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723, pt. 1, 1990 WL 200418 20
